

Case No. 17-15839

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

A.D. C.C., L.G., and C.R., by
CAROL COGHLAN CARTER, and
DR. RONALD FEDERICI, et al.,

vs.

KEVIN WASHBURN, (in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary
of Indian Affairs, BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS), et al.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:15-CV-1259-PHX-NVW, Hon. Neil Wake, presiding

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
Michael W. Kirk
Brian W. Barnes
Harold S. Reeves
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
Aditya Dynar (031583)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authoritiesiii

Introduction 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 2

Statement of Issues Presented 2

Pertinent Legal Provisions 2

Statement of the Case 3

Summary of Argument 5

Argument 6

I. Standard of Review. 6

II. Statutory Framework and Plaintiffs’ Injuries. 6

 A. Structure of this Brief. 6

 B. “Indian Children” 7

 C. The Jurisdiction-Transfer Provision, 25 U.S.C. § 1911(b) 11

 D. The Active-Efforts Provision, 25 U.S.C. § 1912(d) 17

 E. The Termination Burden Provision, 25 U.S.C. § 1912(f)..... 21

 F. The Foster/Preadoptive Care Placement Preferences, 25 U.S.C. § 1915(b) 25

 G. Adoption Placement Preferences Provision, 25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) 28

H. Challenged State Statutes, A.R.S. §§ 8-453(A)(20), 8-105.01(B), 8-514(C)	31
III. All Plaintiffs have standing to seek retrospective relief and declaratory relief, and the proposed class has standing to seek prospective relief.	33
A. Plaintiffs have subject-to standing to seek retrospective relief.	33
B. Plaintiffs have standing to seek declaratory relief, and those claims are not moot.	40
C. The question of Plaintiffs’ standing to seek prospective injunctive relief is either premature, or Plaintiffs have standing to assert limited prospective injunctive relief.	44
Conclusion	46
Certificate of Compliance	47
Certificate of Service	48
Statement of Related Cases	48
Addendum	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	24
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013)	9
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974)	44
<i>Alvarez v. Tracy</i> , 773 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	45
<i>Antonio M. v. Arizona Dep’t of Econ. Sec.</i> , 214 P.3d 1010 (Ariz. App. 2009) 26, 27	
<i>Antonio P. v. Arizona Dep’t of Econ. Sec.</i> , 187 P.3d 1115 (Ariz. App. 2008). 26, 27	
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 40
<i>Blankenship v. Secretary of HEW</i> , 587 F.2d 329 (6th Cir. 1978)	41
<i>Bras v. California Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995)	33, 34
<i>Braunstein v. Arizona Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 683 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1, 9
<i>Cabinet for Health & Family v. J.M.G.</i> , 475 S.W.3d 600 (Ky. 2015)	18
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	39
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Mattis</i> , No. 15-15695, 2017 WL 3585638 (9th Cir. Aug. 21, 2017)	40
<i>Chen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 819 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016)	43
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	38

Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson, 640 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011)6

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991)42

Daimler AG v. Bauman, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)14

Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist., 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998).....10

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....40

Duro v. Reina, 495 U.S. 676 (1990)15

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....14

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk, 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)42

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003)..... 37, 44

GRIC v. Department of Child Safety, 363 P.3d 148 (Ariz. App. 2015)30

GRIC v. Department of Child Safety, 379 P.3d 1016 (Ariz. App. 2016)25

GRIC v. Department of Child Safety, 395 P.3d 286 (Ariz. 2017) 11, 12, 16

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728, 740 n.8 (1984)..... 34, 43

In re Abbigail A., 1 Cal. Rptr. 3d 760 (2016)8

In re Alexandria P., 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 617 (Cal. App. 2016), *cert. denied sub nom. R.P. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.*, 137 S. Ct. 713 (2017).....27

In re C.D., 200 P.3d 194 (Utah App. 2008).....17

In re C.H., 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000).....29

In re J.S., 177 P.3d 590 (Okla. App. 2008)17

In re J.S.B., Jr., 691 N.W.2d 611 (S.D. 2005).....18

In re K.C.J., 207 P.3d 423 (Or. App. 2009).....17

In re Nia A., 201 Cal. Rptr. 3d 424 (Cal. App. 2016).....27

In re Temos, 450 A.2d 111 (Pa. Super. 1982)29

International Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Comp. & Placement, 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....13

James H. v. Arizona Dep’t of Econ. Sec., 106 P.3d 327 (Ariz. App. 2005)..... 18, 19

Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Econ. Dev., 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)10

Kent K. v. Bobby M., 110 P.3d 1013 (Ariz. 2005).....22

Knieval v. ESPN, 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....6

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)6, 37

Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co., 683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012).....45

Malabed v. North Slope Borough, 335 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2003).....9

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)9

Navajo Nation v. Arizona Dep’t of Econ. Sec., 284 P.3d 29 (Ariz. App. 2012) 26, 29

Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 1, 30, 33, 38

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....28

Ortiz v. Fireboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....45

Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....29

Potter v. Hughes, 546 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008)45

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....15

Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000)9

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....40

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....15

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982) 23, 24

Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist., 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)36

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)40

Toni W. v. Arizona Dep’t of Econ. Sec., 993 P.2d 462 (Ariz. App. 1999)18

Turner v. Fouche, 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....38

United States v. Bryant, 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....14

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 15, 16

Valerie M. v. Arizona Dep’t of Econ. Sec., 198 P.3d 1203 (Ariz. 2009).....22

Weatherwax ex rel. Carlson v. Fairbanks, 619 F. Supp. 294 (D. Mont. 1985)15

Wilson v. Gordon, 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) 42, 44

Wooden v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga., 247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)
.....35

Worth v. Jackson, 451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006)33

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)9

Yvonne L. v. Arizona Dep’t of Econ. Sec., 258 P.3d 233 (Ariz. App. 2011).....23

Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp., 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....6

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 130315

25 U.S.C. § 19011, 2

25 U.S.C. § 19022

25 U.S.C. § 19032

25 U.S.C. § 1903(1) 7, 26, 35

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4) 7, 8, 31

25 U.S.C. § 19112

25 U.S.C. 1911(b) passim

25 U.S.C. § 19122

25 U.S.C. § 1912(d) passim

25 U.S.C. § 1912(e)3, 4

25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) passim

25 U.S.C. § 19152

25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) passim

25 U.S.C. § 1915(b) passim

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 144115

28 U.S.C. § 2201	5
28 U.S.C. § 2202	5
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15).....	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1996b.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	5, 25, 40
A.R.S. § 8-103(C)	29
A.R.S. § 8-105.01.....	2, 31
A.R.S. § 8-105.01(A)	25
A.R.S. § 8-105.01(B)	3, 31, 32, 37, 46
A.R.S. § 8-106(A)	21
A.R.S. § 8-451.....	32
A.R.S. § 8-453(A)(20)	passim
A.R.S. § 8-513(D)	19
A.R.S. § 8-514(B)	2
A.R.S. § 8-514(C)	passim
A.R.S. § 8-522(E)(3).....	17
A.R.S. § 8-533.....	22
A.R.S. § 8-825(D)(1)	19
A.R.S. § 8-843(E)(1).....	19

A.R.S. § 25-1032..... 11, 12, 13
A.R.S. § 25-1037.....11
Navajo Nation Code § 701.....8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 23.103(b)(1).....15
25 C.F.R. § 83.11(e).....9
80 Fed. Reg. 10,146 (Feb. 25, 2015)3
81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (Jun 14, 2016).....4

Constitutional Provisions

Cherokee Nation Const. art. IV, § 1.....8
GRIC Const. art. III, § 1(b).....8, 14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Indian Commerce Clause).....2
U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 2, 4, 5
U.S. CONST. amend. V 2, 4, 12, 22, 27
U.S. CONST. amend. X2, 4

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV passim
